a whole, the Issue Price is fair and reasonable as far as the Company is concerned and the Share Issue is

in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will, upon allotment and issue, rank pari passu with the existing Shares

in issue. All the Consideration Shares will be held in escrow by the escrow agent to be jointly appointed

by the parties and released to Sounda or Farrich (as the case may be) upon the occurrence of certain

events (see the section headed ‘‘Principal terms of the Share Purchase Agreement — Security’’).

The Directors proposed to seek approval from the Shareholders at the SGM to issue the

Consideration Shares. Application has been made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

4. EFFECTS OF THE SHARE ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Share Issue is set out below (assuming no further Shares are issued before the Share

Issue):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Share Issue

No. of Shares
Approximate
percentage No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage

Sounda1 1,032,363,809 58.91% 1,160,363,809 50.99%
Hopson Education Fund2 68,640,000 3.92% 68,640,000 3.01%
Yield Plentiful
Incorporated3 34,500,000 1.97% 34,500,000 1.52%

Farrich — — 395,246,625 17.37%
Public shareholders 616,864,000 35.2% 616,864,000 27.11%

1,752,367,809 100% 2,275,614,434 100%

Notes:

1. Sounda is wholly-owned by Mr. Chu

2. Mr. Chu is the sole shareholder of Hopson Education Fund

3. Yield Plentiful Incorporated is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Au Wai Kin, an executive Director of the
Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has no outstanding convertible securities or options

which are convertible or exchangeable into shares. The Acquisition and the Share Issue will not result in

a change of control of the Company.

5. INFORMATION ON TARGET CO AND THE PROJECT COS

Target Co is a limited company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. As at the Latest

[…]

Circular. Having considered the fact that the Cash Consideration will be settled throughout

the construction period of the Project till the end of 2013, and (i) cash and cash equivalents

of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$4,329 million, (ii) the unutilised

banking facilities available to the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$39,144

million, (iii) bank borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$19,039

million, and (iv) capital commitment of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately

HK$11,386 million, we agree with the Directors that the Group would have sufficient

resources to honour the Cash Consideration and the abovementioned further decoration costs

in the future.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY LIMITED

– 62 –

9. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Share Issue (assuming no further Shares

are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chu and its connected

persons and associates

(excluding Farrich) 1,101,003,809 62.83% 1,229,003,809 54.00%

Farrich — — 395,246,625 17.37%

Independent Shareholders 651,364,000 37.17% 651,364,000 28.63%

1,752,367,809 100.00% 2,275,614,434 100.00%

The Share Issue allows the Company to limit the Cash Consideration required for the

Acquisition to a prudent level. Assuming the Consideration Shares would be issued and

delivered to Sounda or Farrich in full and there was no further issue of Shares between the

Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion, Independent Shareholders’ holdings

would be diluted by approximately 8.54% upon Completion, from approximately 37.17% to

approximately 28.63%. Following the Completion, the Independent Shareholders would be

able to secure interests in, among others, the Lands and the Project, which is expected to